
JUL09'19 mll'3A DAS

/W 77/E STA TE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

T D£PA R TMENT OF TRA MSPOR TA TJON

Dtiparlmeni of Transportation

4^.

Victoria F. Shcchan William Cass, P.E.
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Construction
and the Honorable Council July 2, 2019

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301
REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with Nott's Excavating, Inc.
(Vendor 251945) of White River Junction, VT on the basis of a low bid of $ 1,237,473.00 for
stabilization of approximately 400 feet of failed roadway embankment in Plainfield, from the date of
Governor and Council approval through June 19, 2020, unless extended by the Department in
accordance with the Standard Specifications. 100% Betterment Funds.

Funds to support this request are anticipated to be available in the following account in FY 2020 upon
the availability and continued appropriation of funds in the future operating budget.

Contingency Funding is available as follows: FY 2020
04-96-96-963015-3039

Highway Betterment Aid
400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $1,237,473.00

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $123,747.30 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 10%
of the contract amount.

Contingency Funding is available as follows: FY 2020
04-96-96-963015-3039

Highway Bettcrmdfit Aid
400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $123,747.30

EXPLANATION

This emergency repair project is part of the State's Ten Year Transportation Improvement Plan under
the Betterment - Stand Alone Projects and Contingency Funds. The project is located just north of the
intersection ofNH Route 12A and Beauty Hill Road/River Road in Plainfield, and involves stabilization
of approximately 400 feet of failed roadway embankment between NH Route 12A and the Connecticut
River, as well as reconstruction ofNH Route 12A where the failure encroached into the existing
roadway.

This cover letter is being expedited for the Council's review without the contract documents, which are
lacking only the final signatures. The slope failure occurred on April 21 and necessitated the closure of



the southbound lane of NH 12A. Alternating one-way traffic has been maintained since then and the
unstable slope has continued to slowly slide, potentially jeopardizing the remaining northbound lane as
well.

The proposed work will repair and stabilize the slope failure by placing stone fill, beginning at the toe of
the slope and extending to the top of bank. Stone fill will be covered with humus and seeded with native
grass. Additional improvements include clearing vegetation, and full box reconstruction of a section of
NH Route 12A. Ancillary work includes underdrain installation and ditchline improvements along the
east side of the road as well as drainage and guardrail replacement, and site specific landscape
installation.

The proposed contingency amount is 10% of the contract amount. This is to account for the risk of
overruns associated with the proposed work is high due to the instability of the existing ground and
continued changing field conditions, as well as the aggressive construction timeline.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract will be reviewed by the
Attorney General as to form and execution once submitted, and the Department has certified that the
necessary funds are available and the bid reasonably conforms to the engineer's estimate in accordance
with State procedure. Copies of the fully executed contract will be on file at the Secretary of State's
Office and the Department of Administrative Service's Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council
approval will be on file at the Department of Transportation.

This project funding is 100% Betterment - Stand Alone Projects and Contingency Funds.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract
Supplemental Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project.

Your approval of this resolution is respectfully requested.

Sincerely,

Victoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner

VFS/pcj

Department Estimate: $1,288,523.60
Contract Amount: $1.237.473.00

Under Estimate: $ 51,050.60

Attachments



CONTRACT

Rev. September 2010; Rev. March 2016

This agreement, made this_ _day of A.D. 2019
between The State of New Hampshire by the Commissioner, uSpaJlmcnt of Ti^spor^
(hereinafter called The State, the Commissioner, and the Department, respectively), and
Nott*s Excavating. Inc.
185 Equestrian Wav
of White River Junction. VT OSOOl their successors and assigns, (hereinafter called the
Contractor)

Witnesseth, that the Contractor, as an independent contractor and not as an agent or
employee of The State, for and in consideration of the payment or payments herein specified and
agreed to by The State, hereby covenants and agrees to furnish and deliver all the materials and to
do and perform all the work and labor in the improvement of a certain froadway stabilization and
rcconstructionV In the Town/City of Plainfield. No. 42580'in the County of Sullivan at the unit
prices bid by the said Contractor for the respective estimated quantities, aggregating approximately

•the sum of One million two Hundred thirtv-^ven thousand four hundred seventv-three dollars and

ho cents (SI.237;473.00Vmentioned in the original proposal, which proposal and prices named,
together with The State of New Hampshire Standard Specifications approved and adopted in 2016
and the Special Provisions accompanying the proposal and attached hereto, are made a part of this
Contract and accepted as such, and also the plans of the (roadwav stabiliagition and reconsthictibnl
prepared by The Department of Transportation and also agreed by each party as being a part
hereof, the said (roadwav slabilization and recohstrucftonl being situated as follows:

Tills broiect involves stabilization of nppfoximntelv 400 feet of foiled roadwav erhbahkmcnt
between NH Route 12A and the Connecticut River, as well as reconstruction of NH Route 12A.

The Contractor further covenant and agrees that all of the said materials shall be furnished
and delivered and all of said labor shall be done and performed in every respect to the satisfaction
and approval of the Commissioner, on or before June 19. 2020.

The Contractor hereby further agrees to receive the following prices as full compensation
for furnishing all the materials and labor, which may be required in the prosecution in all respects
to complete said Contract to the satisfaction of the Commissioner.



■nc Bidder, ni die Urn of the execotldn of(He ednlraX must deposit with the Commission^seeur^d^riiodiit of the eontntet ervtud. The fonu of bond ehell be thel provided by the Depinlntent «td the surety
tdiall be acceptable to the Commissioner.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties of this contract have hereunto set their hands and seals as of the drqr and year
hnt above writtes.

NQtt'snxcavatmg.lnc. : .

By;

I «S P^itcstfinn Wbv

White River jii^inn VTQSQQl

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
By the Comfflissioner
Deportment of Traitsportotion
duly authorized

Commissioner, Department ofTransportation

(Tho following must be executed)

State

County .if U^'vUjCv^ ^
On thir the doy of . 2212 belbrc me

.kJ&JrCM A. iJott'
Name of Nc^afV Public or Justice oi

the UDdcfsigncd Officer, personally
(Name of Nc^afV Public or Ju-stlce of the Peace)

appeared. ^ who acknowledged to

^  ̂ of Noll's ExcavaUna. Inc.
corporation, and as .such V/'i/l.e. being authorized so to by resolution adopted

(Title)
a copy of which is annexed hereto, executed the forogolng instrument

for the purpose therein contained, by signing the name of the coiporation by himselfThcrscIf -
\l\e>^ PvTJ*Jg-^

(Title)

In wimciss whereof I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Rnv.5/86 P<lilic/Ju«i« of thc/^ ,^, /j /Not^ PWlic/Justicc



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE ■

CONTRACT AFFIDAVITS

Contract No. 42580 between the Department of Transportation and

Nott's Excavating. Inc.

Penartment of This is to certify that the above contract is being awarded under
TrftBSDortatlon condition of competitive bidding in accordance with the policy and

provisions of RSA 228:4 (as amended) as follows:

1. To the lowest bidder;.-;... :Tv t—( ̂  )
2. Negotiations with the lowest responsible bidder ..( )
3. Negotiations upon terms deemed most advantageous to

The State after failure to receive more than one bid ( )
4. Otiicr —j- ( )

(Specify)

Dated 2m

by

Dcoartment of Tmnspdrtatioh

duly authorized

Using Agcncv

Attomdv

GcnemI

Dated

This is to certify that the undersigned using agency or institution concurs
in the award and execution of the above-mentioned contract

Dated 2019 Department of Transportation
(Name of A^ncy)

by duly authorized

This is to certify that the above-contract has been reviewed by this
office, and is approved as to form and execution.

2019 by Asst. Attorney General

Governor and This is to certify that the Governor and Council on
Councii-Flnai approved the a^ve-mentloned contract.

Secretary

of State Dated 2019 by
Secretary of State



REV.

10-16-2000. Rev. 7-19-2012 CONTRACT BOND

KNOW Aa MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

MMr,g«Mvatind.lnc IBS Equestrian Wav -Whte.RiverJunction.VT QSQQI Cdmractor as Principal and Aeols Security Insurance Companv-

"  h,.ndr»d fwrhundpml no ̂ m,
said State of NaW Hampshire or its certain attorney, its successor, and assign., tof which payment, wejl and ttuly to be obIb. we bind ourselves, our ha,», exKutom

and administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The conditions of mis obtigahon a™ ma. whataas the said Pnndp^ has entered into a contract ̂  me SUde of New Hampshire mrough hs Comntissioner of Departntent of
Transportation far - Plainfield. Project No. 42660

PlIn the Town/City of, ainfield

The Bonds shall guarantee the execution, faithful perfomtance. and compietlon of the v«)rk to be done under me Contract, and payment in full of ail bills and accounts for materials and
labor used in the vroiic.

NOW me conditions of Itris obll^his

X-iS^^^rln'^fl d»pSn»S •M' r^m Inmii force and vrrttx,.

pay such claims from sudi moneys. (

■mis bond shall become effective at the same time as the contract annexed hereto for the improvement hereinbefore mentioned.
Signed and «af^.this__m!i__dayq^ 2019 Notfa Excavatinq, Inc.
Witness,_^LJU^m-a-j!l

' M

Attest

(SEAL)

(SEAL)

Surety Christina Henderson. Attomey-Inf act

Aeob Security thsurance'CombanV

By

' ' I



THIS POWER NULL AND VOID IF NUMBER IS NOT IN RED
POWER CERTIFICATE NO. VT 209

AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY
POWER OF ATTORNEY

A11 nv'TllFSF PRESENTS THAT AEGIS SECURITY INOTRANCB COMPANY docs hereby make. consUtutc and
Ad!S5 C MjiUBETH HAIUX>VV. AMANDA RUDIO. PEOCV A. HUNT, DEBORAH J.

POLJAaiC.iESSICASALADINO '

its tree and lawful Auomcy-in-Pact. to make, execute aod deliver on its behalf surety bondx. undertaking and other inslremcms of similar nature
as follows: S7.S MILLION

This Power of Attorney is gnmicd and sealed under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the
Company on the 4* day of February, 1993.

-ReMlvec), That the President, any Vice President, the Secretary and any Aaiistant Secretary appointed Csr that purpoM^by ihc (|friccr in. charge of
surety operations shall each have mithorify to appoint individuaU as Altonicy.ln.Faa or im^ ̂  a^r^nule ®"
behalf of the Company, fidelity 8f>d surety bdtids and other documents of simjlar character issued by the Company m the course of lubuslncM^Op
shy iiwtrum^t making or evidencing such an appointment, the xienatures may be affixed by, facsiiniic. pa any.instruiiwl ooiifcnms wh aullwriiy
or on any ixmd oriindcriakins of the Company; the ical or Ibcsitiiilc ttorof nwy by. imposed or fixed or la iny.olher manner rqjroduccd; pivvidctl.
Hbww; that the seal shall not be ncc^ry to the validity ofany such Instrument or uudertaking. "

"ResolvtcL TTiatthesiBnatureorcachtifihcfdllowingoniccrs: PrcaWeni. ViccPrcsi^t. imyAssi^
Asjdstant Secretary and the seal of ilie Coh^y may be" affixed by-^mllc to any/ Po^ of Attorney or U> My.pWificalp rdall^^ ^
appbintingSdrai Vicc Presidents. Resident Assisiaiit SccrctafKi or Auomcyi.iB-Fact.ror the purpoie only of cxMuung an^oncstlng bonds a^^
uSdLdttng attd othcr.wrilings .upon the Company and any,such power requited,add ccflifiixl by su^t facsi^^ wgnaluro^^ facsimile seal shall
be valid and,binding on ihc Company in the ftmirewiih,respect lo.ahy ton'd (* pi^.ctaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY has ciused its official seal lo be hereunto affixed, and thesepr=«„Bt<,bc.i8ncdbyiBPr«ki.nta.i.3..'d.yonuly.20l9. SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY
dial/

By:

1977

I.S.: Harrisburg

W.J: WbLLYUNG, III

President

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

County of Dauphin I

On (his 3- day of July. 2019. before mc personally came William J. Wollytuig. Ill to mc k" W SSTted'lliS^
that he is President of AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation
instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation, that the seal affixed to the said instn^nt is such corporate seal: that it was so affixed by
order of the Board of Directors of said coiporatioi) and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

9^ Cemii>mww«Vh

PinnsytYDRB

"♦af

JEANNE LP TENNIS
Notary Public
My Commission Expires June 16.2021

Diiwiors; aci forth in the «id Power .of Attqriwy, is now in force.

Signed and scaled at the City of Harrisburg, in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, dated this 8th day of Juiyr2019

\H81il

1977
REBECCA J. LIDDICK
Secretary



Corporate Resolution

I. Raymond S. Nott H, hereby ccrtiiy that I am duly elected Secretary of Nott's
Excavating, Inc. I hereby certify the following is a true copy of a vote taken at a meeting
of the Board of Directors, duly called and held on Monday, July 8,2019.

VOTE: That Raymond S. Nott, n, Vice President and Secretary is duly authorized to
enter into contracts or agreements on behalf ofNott* s Excavating, Inc. with Ae State of
New Hampshire and any of its agencies or departments and further is authorized to
execute any docunicnts which may in his judgment be desirable or necessary to effect the
purpose of this vote.

I hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains in full force
and effect as of the date of the contract to which this certificate is attached. I furdier
certify that it is understood thai the State of New Hampshire will rely on to certificate as
evidence that the person listed above currently occupy the position(s) indicated and that
they have full authority to bind the corporation. To the extent that there are any limits on
the authority of any listed individual to bind the corporation in contracts with the State of
New Hampshire, all such limitations are expressly stated herein.

DATED: ATTEST: A
Raymond S. Nott II, Secretary

185 Equ^an Way
(physlal 2^].US;Route;l4)^ -
Wh[teVRjw-3ui^oh,'N^ 05(W1

.  .a: .-.a.:.

PHONE (802)295-2734
FAX (802) 295-0950
E-MAIL



jXCOUD
NOTTEXC^

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
oA-nimmioofrrrf)

7/3/2019

THO CERTIFICATE 18 ISSUED A8 A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BYTHEPOUaeS
BELOW. THIS CERTIRCATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURERIS). AUTHORIZED
REPRESOfTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIRCATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the ceftfflcste holder to en ADDmONAL INSURED, the poUcy(lee) muet have ADDITIONAL INSURED provtolona or be erwioreed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, tubject to the terms and condltiona of the p^iqf. certain policiee may require an erKloreenient Astalamenton

PftOOUCCR

KInney Pike Ineuraniee Inc.
1011 North Main Streot^utte 4
WMto Rhrer Juhctiori, ̂ .08001

Amanda Rudio

Suc.MI:
litK arudloAklnneyplke.com

MSURRRTtt APFOROrNQ COVERAOa NAtC#

mmmn a : Acadla tnaiirmcV 31326
iNeueee >

Nottto Excavating Inc.
Raymond & Marty Nott
185 Equaatrton Way
White River Jet, Vr 06001

MSURBRB:

INSURCRC:

mSURERD:

INSURER 6:

INSURER P:
■

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: ■REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INCMCATED; NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR GONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO AU THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDiriONS OF SUCH POLICIES. UMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

Ml rvpeoriMtufiANCa ADOLSIiOtt
ilOB. J&R POUCV NUHB8K uwre

coaaeiccuu. oeNUAL uabiutt

I CLAIMWMDE |'X | OCCUR
per loc/proj egg

CPA62628S7-12 8/1/201B a/1/2019

GSNl UMIT SPER:

POLICY LOC

[msBi.

EACHOCCURReNCe .  1,000,000

MFD E3(P /Anw an* mtma)

,  300,000
,  8.^

PERSONAL SAOV INJURY ,  1,080,000
GENERAL AOGREOATE . ,  2,000,000
PROCXJCtS. COMPiOP AGO ,  2,000,000

1
COMOINED 6M0LE LUIT

itiB.eGGBini).^
BOOxViMMRY l^oarMTA

,  1,000.000
t

t

S

s

EACH OCCURRENCE ,  8,000,000
AOCREOATE s

,  6,000,000

AUTOMOeU UASaJTV

ANYAJTO
OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

ONI.Y

n en

CAA62S2a68*12 a/1/20ia 8/1/2019

UMaaeLLAUAB

ExcsseuAa

OCCUR

ClAMS-MAOE CU5252S59-12 9/1/2018 8/1/2019

DEO X RETENTIONS
VfORKm COMPBtSATIQN
AND EiKoVERS' UABLTTY
ANY PROPRgTQRIPANTN^R^eCU^ VVCA6262860-12 8/1/2018

N/A
e/1/2019

^ I'STATUTE I
E.L.^eHAedDeMT- 1,000,000

IT MA dOKrli* undtr
E-LOBEASE .EA EHPLOYEE. S 1,000,000

iPllON OP OPERATPNS ftNow E.L. OlSEAee • POLICY LIMIT I S 1,000.000

DESCRIPTION OP OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS/^ICLSa (ACOROISI, Addnml RMUrtnW My b* MMlMd N flMf* ipaci l» fvqulntf)orkers CompeftoaOon Statutory Coverage appl^Mm ̂  & NK No Excluded Of^ra.
RE: Roadway Stabilization A Raconstructlon. PtolnfleW, NH; Ststoof New Hempeliire and ftoegtnolee, depertmento, offloere end empioyr
ineureds with respect to genersl ilelHBty to the extent required In execued written contrect

es eddlUonal

CgRtlRCATE HOLDER nAMCFI I aTlf>M

State of New Hampshire
Department of Transportation
OfRce of Fodemal Compltonee
PC Box 483
CofKord, NH 09S02

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POUCY PROVISIONS.

AUTHOnZEO AePRBeeNTATIVe

ACORD 20 (2016N») ei888-201SACORD CORPORATION. All righto reserved.
The ACORD rteme and logo are regtotered marfcs of ACORD



INSURANCE BINDER

CHENDER80N

OATS (lovoorrrrri

07/08/2019

T^<ta BINDER P A TEWPORARYIW8URANCE CQHTRACT; SUB
AOCHCY

Kinn^ Pftt Insurance Inc.
i pii:^North Main Street, Suits 4
White Junction, VT 05001

COMeAMV

Acadla Insurance

[•^^^•NOTTEXC^r.
Immcotrn:

INSURED AND MAAJNQ AOORESS

Stats of New Hsmpshirs DOT
7HazenDrtve
Concoid, NH 03)01

IFCT TO THE cQMpmow? Q** ^ THIS POBM
-  sacDER •

PATB
sFFficnve

07/08/2019

-m

12:01 'PM.

12328

EXKRATION

08/07/2019
12:01AM

NOON

Tl Its BWOER e ISSUED TO 6XTEMJ COVERAGE IN TX ABOVE NAMED COMPANY
PER EXPIRING POLICY*:

BESMUPnOM OP OPERATIONS I VBMICLeS / PROPgRTY e^tlwdfcli^tao^ . nu.-.
iRstsll slope stsi»IUzstlon between Route 12A end the Connectieut Wver,
Plsinflold, NH

AMSywrCQMa%QgOUCnBLg

TYPB OP W3URANC6

PROPERTY CftUpOFLOM
BASIC I I BROAD 1 I SPEC

2.000.00C
GENERAL UABRJTY

lALOei

Cost of Construction

CLAMS MADE 1 J OCCUR
Owner* 4 Contractor* PretectlM

MrTRQ nATTsrmeiAttiaMADe:

STEHtCLE UABLiTY

ANY AUTO

ALL OWNED AUTOS

SCH8DULE0 AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS

NUN-OWNED Al/TOS

FAmoecuRnENCE

DAMAGE TO __
ppfffcnonCMHyR

MPn 6XP tA^ir cno *9^-

Pf^^aar^sADVHJURY.
3;ooo,ooc,

pbcmC^.bOMP/OPAQQ

^tSSSfLSKOAUCL
BO DILY I

maORY aoiMV «>■» FceManll

csi2ecBiTd«i»fi£ ^—
MFPlCALPAYligWTB

PTRaciwAL' PtAwv PROT ■

i>l»i«OtfPMQTORI5T

VEKICLe PHYSICAL OAMAOE q^q

COLLISION:

ALL VEHICLES 1 SCHEDULED VEHICLES

hTHPR THAN COL-
OARAOe LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

EXCESS LIABUTY

UMBRELLA FORM

ftTH^ TVIAN IMBREUA FORM

TNORKER^ COaMNSA-nON

EMPLOYERS LIASBJTY

OATT- FfW Gl AIMg MADE

ePECIAL
coNomONS/
OTHER
COVERAOEB

iNmiAL CASH VALUE

HTATCT AMOUNT

iSlThoMt'Y.EAACCIDeWT

nTtffMrK*"A"ToowLY.-

AQQftgQATB

pachocciwrence:

WlcjliRUBFnRFn.MnQN:

tPERSTATtffE

Fii

fit ^ABI.POLICYLMft

TIWE8
.^TiMATEP TOTAL PREMIUM . I

MORTGAGEE

LOSS PAYEE

ADOmONAL INSURED

LOAN *;

AUTHOmZEO REPRESENTATIVE

—ct

ACORD 76 (2013X19)

Peso 1 Of 2 © 1993-2013 /KCORD CORPORATION. Ail righte
The ACORD name end I090 are regletsred merke of ACORD



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: NOTTEXC-OI CKENDERSON

CONDITIONS

This Company binds the kind(s) of insurance stipulated on page 1 of ttiis form. The Insurance Is subject to the terms, conditions and
limitations of the poiicy(les) in cunent use by the Company.

TNs binder may be cancelled by the Insured by surrender of this binder or by written notice to the Company stating when cancellation
wID be effective. This binder may be cancelled by the Company by notice to the Insured in accordance with the policy conditions. This
binder is cancelled when replaced by a policy. If this binder is not replaced by a policy, the Company is entitJed to charge a prerhium
for the binder according to the Rules and Rates in use by the Company.

Applicable in Arizona

Binders are effective for no more than ninety (BO) days.

Applicable in Califomia

When this form is used to provide Insurance in the amount of one million dollars ($1,000,000) or more, the title of the form (s chengod
from "Insurance Binder" to "Cover Note".

Applicable in Colorado

With respect to binders issued to renters of residential premises, home owners, condo unit owners and mobile home owners, the
Insurer has thirty (30) business days, commencing from the effective dale of coverage, to evaluate the issuance of the Insurance
policy-

Applicable In Delaware

The mortgagee or Obligee of any mortgage or other hstrument given for the purpose of cresting a lien on real property shall accept as
evidence of Insurance a written binder Issued by an authorized insurer or its agent If the binder includes or Is accompanied by; the
name and address of the borrower; the name and address of the lender as toss payee; a description of the Insured real property; a
provision that the binder may not be canceled within the term of the binder unless the lender and the Insured borrower receive written
notice of the cancellation at least ten (10) days prior to the cancellation; except in the case of a renewal of a policy subsequent to the
dosing of the loan, a paid receipt of the full amount of the applicable premium, and the amount of Insurarwe coverage.

Chapter21 Title 25 Paragraph 2119

Applicable In Florida

Except for Auto lnsurance;CovefBge.- no ridtice of cancellation or nonrenewal ,of a Wnc^ is required, unless the duration of ̂ e bindw-
60 days. For auto Insurance, the insurer must give 5 days prior notice, unjoss the binder Is replaced by a policy or another

binder in the same company. '

ApplicabIa In Maryland

The insurer has 45 business days, commendng from the effective date of coverage to confirm eligibility for coverage under the
insurance policy.

Applicable In Michigan

The policy may be cancelled at any time at the request of the insured.

Applicable In Nevada

Any person who refuses to accept a binder wWch provides ooverege of less than $1,000,(X)0.00 when proof is required; (A) Shall be
fined not more than $500.00. and (8) is liable to the party presenting the binder as proof of insurance for adual damages sustained
therefrom.

Applicable In Oklahoma

All polides shall expire at 12:01 a.m. standard time on the expiration date stated In the policy.

Applicable in Oregon

Binders are effective for no more than ninety (90) days. A binder extension or renewal beyond such 90 days would require the written
approval by the Director of the Department of Consumer and Business Senrices.

Applicable In the Virgin lalands

This binder Is elTecUve for only ninety (90) days. Within thirty (30) days of receipt of this binder, you should request an insurance
policy or certificate (If appllcabie) from your agent and/or Insurance company.

ACORD 76 (2018/09) Page 2 of 2



CHENDERSON

INSURANCE BINDER

AOENCY

KInrwy Pike Irwunnce Inc.
1011 North Main Street. Suite 4
White River Junction. VT 06001

(802) 295:3^
^odot741058e
Twuncy]^aa

iriS5.M,.:iB021 295-7701

.«^NOTTEXC-01
lew

eteuaeo ANO aMJNO Aoofcae

State of New Hampthire Department of Treneportatlon
Notfa Excan^nglnc..
186 Equestrian Aim
Whiteltiver JcL, VT 05001

COdMNY

Liberty Mutual insurance

OATE lan/DorrrYY)

07/08/2019

12326

■JATS.
KFFEOTtVe

07/08/2019

.jat

12:01
J3L

oAre
exmATKM

08/07/2019
12:01AM

jsasnL.

THIS BlMOeR IS ISSUeo TO EXTENO COVERAGE IN THE ABOVE NAMED COMPANY
PER EXPIRING POUCY£

oeacttpnoHOPOPeRAnoNBiveMCLES'pftOPeirrYOndutfins iamom)
Install slope stablUzatton between Routs 12A anO the Connecticut Rhrer.
PtalnfWe, KM

COVgRAQES
LIMITS

TYPEOf WaURAWCe

f'^OKfCTr pgjsESOF
oABtc I J Bnp«) L*J srec

COVgRAQg/PORMS

Bulldara Rlak

DEDUCnatB
1,000

coiwe% AMOUNT.

$1,237.473;0a

GENERAL UABIUTV P>CH OCCURRENCE

-CyxWteKClAL OEHERAL LIAWIY.
CLAMS MADE 1 | OCCUR

CWMAOE TO
»cMTirrto»HMWPa

MEQ EXP (Any or* PW»on)

PERSON*!. A AOV W.lltRY

QFMERALAGGREGATE

RgIRQ DATE FOR ClAMS *WQE-
PROOUCTB-CQMPIOPAQQ

VEMCLeUABUTV

ANYAl/TO

COMBIMEQSWGIEUMIT

HOQILTPlAJRYIPWPWtOnl

ALL OWNED AUTOS

SCHEDULED AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS

NON.OWNEO AUTOS

BODILY. I

PROPERTY OAMAGE

MeRlC^ PAYMENTS
PERSONAL INJURY PROT

UNINSURED MOTORIST

VEMCLE PWYSCAL DAMAOE q£q

COLLISION;

nwriThvinni-

zr ALL VEHICLES 8CHE0ULEDVEHICLES I ACTUAL CASH VALUE,
STATED AMOUNT

OARAOe LIABIUTT

ANY AUTO

AUTO ONLY -EA ACCIDENT

OTHER THAN AUTO QNLYl

EACH ACCIDENT

hri{iREflhT£

EXCESS UABlirrY

UMBRELLA PORM

gTHFft nUM UMOREUA FORM

EACH OCCURRENCE

hQgflEPATF.

RPTRQ DATE FOB CLAIMS MADE.
fspif-INRIIBFORFTENnQN

PER STATUTE

WORKCae COMPENSATION
AND

KMPLOYKirS UASaJTY

E.L EACH ACCPENT

El DISEASE. EA EMPLOYEE

fl DISEASE. POLICY LIMIT
Named Insuredi Indutfe: Btete of New Hempehlre Depsrtment of Transportation. Nott^

ftOMntTwm I £xcavatli>o, Sutn. Suba & Subs
OTHER
COVERAGES

FEE?
TAXES

ESTIMATED TOTAL PREMIUM t

NAME a ADDRtSa
I MORTGAGEE AOOmONAL MSUREO

L04iNi;

AUTHOWZXD RRPtteStNTATIVe _ j> - "jp

ACORD 79 (2013A>9) The ACORD name end logo are registered marks of ACORD



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: WOTTEXC-01 CHENDEf^N

CONDITIONS

This Company binds the klnd(8) of Insurance stipulated on page 1 of this form. The Insurance is subject to the terms, conditions and
limitations of the p^icyOes) in current use by the Company.

This binder may be cancelled by the Insured by surrender of this Under or by written notice to the Company stating when cancellation
win be effective. TWe binder may be cancelled by the Company by notice to the Insured In eccordanoe with the policy oondi^s. Thto
binder is cancelled when replaced by a policy. If this binder Is not replaced by a policy, the Company Is entitled to charge a premium
for the binder according to the Rules and Rates In use by the Company.

Applicable in Arizona

Binders are effective for r>o more than ninety (90) days.
f

Applicable In California

When this form is used to provide insuranco In the amount of one million dollars ($1,000,000) or more, the title of the form is chsnged
from "Insurance Binder" to "Cover Note".

Applicable in Colorado

With respect to binders Issued to renters of residential promises, home owners, condo unit owners and mobile home ovmers, the
Insurer has thirty (30) business days, commencing from the effecttve date of coverage, to evaluate the Issuance of the Insurance
policy.

Applicable In Delaware

The mortgagee or Obligee of any mortgage or other Instrument given for the purpose of creating a lien on real property shall accept as
evidence of insurance a written binder Issued by an authorized Insurer or Its agent If the binder includes or is accompanied by: the
name and address of the borrower; the name and address of the lender as loss payee; a description of the Insured real proper^; a
provision that the binder may not be canceled within the term of the binder unless the lender and the insured borrower receive written
notice of the cancellation at least ten (10) days prior to the cahdellation; except in the case of a rerwwal of a policy subsequent to the
dosing of the loan, a paid receipt of the full amount of the appHcaWe premium, and the amount of Insurance coviarage.

Chapter 21 Title 25 Peragraph 2119

Applicable in Florida

Except for Auto Insurance coverage, no notice of cancellation or nonrenewal of a binder Is required unless the duration of the binder
exceeds 60 days. For auto Irtsuranoe, the Insurer must give 5 days prior notice, unless the binder Is replaced by a policy or another
binder in the same company.

Appllcabid In Maiyland

The Insurer has 45 business days, commendr^g from the effective date of coverage to cortiirm eligibility for coverage under the
Insurance policy..

Applicable In Michigan

The policy may be cancelled at any time at the request of the insured.

Applicable In Nevada

Any person who refuses to accept a binder which provides coverage of less than $1,000,000.00 when prooHs r^ulr^;. (A) Slwil to
fined not more than $^;bp. and (B) Is llsbie to the party presenting the binder as proof of Insurance for actual damages sustained
therefrom.

Applicable in Oklahoma

An policies shall expire at 12:01 a.m. standard time on the expiration date stated In the policy.

Applicable in Oregon

Bindere are effective for no more than ninety (9D)'d8yB. A binder extension or renewal beyond such 90 days would require the written
approval by the Director of the Department of Consumer and Business Servloes.

Applicable in the Virgin Islands

This binder Is effective for only ninety (90) days. VVlthin thirty (30) days of receipt of this binder, you should request an Insurancepolicy or certificate Of appllcaWe)^rom your agent and/or Insurance company. ,

ACORD TB (201 SAW)



State of New Hatnpshire

Departmeiit of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Oardacr, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that NOTTS EXCAVATING,
INC. ia a Vcirooni Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on October 30. 2008.1 further certify that
an fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing as far as this office is
concerned.

Business ID: 604403

Certificate Number 0004S44116

ea.

o
"©

A
>5,

&

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my band and cause to be affixed

(he Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 3rd day of July A.0. 2019.

9^.

William M. Gardner

Secretary of State



hj ABC Bid Data

Department ofTramportation PLAINFIELD

4258C

NON.FEDERAL

PROJECT: PLAINRELD

STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 42580

FED. PROJECT NUMBER: NON-FEDERAL

DATE BIDS OPEN: July 02, 2019

SCOPE OF WORK:

COMPLETION DATE:

LOCATION:

Contractor

, 2:00 PM

Install slope stabilization between route 12A and the Connecticut River

June 19, 2020,

Sullivan

Awarded To: NOTTS EXCAVATING INC

185 EQUESTRIAN WAY
WHITE RIVER JCT, VT 05001

Amount: $1,237,473.00

Award Date:

Certified by: PETER.E.STAMNAS
Otrtcur o( Pnject OtvtlopRmit

Summary of Bidders

Bid Amount Rank

WEAVERBROS. CONST. CO.. INC. ^
1629 RTE 3A. BOW NH 03304

^ ■'..$1r237;473;'00?.^- *-  ?;•:'f,
■— '.-is—

$2,196,327.50

•;-'.'7A

Tuesday, July 2. 2019

Page 1 o(6



MOm EXCAVATMQMC

Its EOUESTRUkN WAY

WHITE MVER JCT. VI ftSOOl

WEAVER BROS. CONST. CO. B«C.
ttZtRTESA

eOW.HHOUOt

Item No. OMCription Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

Items

201.0101 CLEARING A .15 S2S.OOO.(X> 53.750.00 515.000.00 52.250.00 533.500.00 55.025.00

201.101 CLEARING AND GRUBBING A .65 S35.000.00 522.750.00 515.000.00 59.750.00 562.000.00 540.300.00

20i7 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 525.00 51.60 5940.00 55.50 52.887.50 516.00 58.400.00

203.1 COMMON EXCAVATION CY 1.400.00 $15.00 521.X0.D0 51ZOO 516.800.00 518.65 $26,110.00

203.11 COMMON EXCAVATION • LRS CY 370.00 516.00 55.920.00 513.00 54.810.00 525.00 59.250.00

20«.1 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CY 330.00 525.00 58.250.00 522.00 57.260.00 $25.00 58.250.00

207.3 UNCLASSIRED CHANNEL EXCAVA^ON CY 4.450.00 525.00 5111.250.00 520.00 $89,000.00 565.00 5289.250.00

214. FINE GRADING U 1.00 K1B7.00 54.187.00 53.410.00 53.410.00 512.000.00 512.000.00

304.201 GRAVEL CY 791.00 530.00 523.730.00 531.00 524.521.00 553.00 541.923.00

304.301 CRUSHED GRAVEL CY 604.00 530.00 518.120.00 531.00 518.724.00 553.50 532.314.00

403.11 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT. MACHINE METHOD TON 550.00 595.00 552.250.00 595.00 552.250.00 596.00 552.800.00

403.6 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 1,300.00 50.25 5325.00 51.76 $2,288.00 52.00 52.600.00

410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 50.00 54.00 £200.00 522.00 51.100.00 522.00 51.100.00

417. COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES SY 65.00 53.00 5255.00 516.50 51.402.50 575.00 56.375.00

583.7 RIPRAP. CLASS Vn CY 4,000.00 575.00 5300.000.00 564.00 5256.000.00 5105.00 5420.000.00

S8S.1 STONE FILL CLASS A CY 5,700.00 560.00 5342.000.00 560.00 5342.000.00 585.00 5484.500.00

585.3 STONE RLL CLASS C CY 330.00 560.00 519 800.00 550.00 516.500.00 561.25 520.212.50

'593:411 GE0TEXT1LE: PERM CONTROL CL1. NON-WOVEN SY 5.000.00 52.50 512 500.00 53.00 515.000.00 510.00 550.000.00

S93.421 GE0TEXT1LE: PERM CONTROL CL2 NON-WOVEN SY 650.00 53.50 52 275.00 53.00 51.950.00 510.00 $6,500.00

803J2118 ir PE PIPE (TYPE C) LF 60.00 550.00 53 000.00 543.00 52.560.00 5100.00 56.000.00

604.124 CATCH BASINS TYPE B. 4.F00T DIAMETER U 1.00 52.500.00 52 500.00 52.500.00 52.500.00 53.100.00 53.100.00

60S.79 UNDERDRAIN FLUSHING BASINS ; EA, 2.00 5400.00 5800.00 540D.0O 5600.00 5725.00 51.450.00

605.82151 18- AGGREGATE UNDERDRAIN TYPE 2. WITH 6" PERF.
CORR. POLYETHYLENE PIPE

LF 560.00 528.50 515 960.00 514.00 57.840.00 544.50 524.920.00

606.000 STEEL BEAM FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL LF 100.00 510.00 51.000.00 58.60 5880.00 59.00 5900.00

606.012 WBX9 STEEL POST REPLACEMENTS FOR BEAM

GUARDRAIL POSTS

EA 90.00 560.00 55.400.00 582.50 57.425.00 584.00 57.560.00

606.0122 W6X9 STEEL POST ASSEMBUES FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL

POSTS

EA 90.00 515.00 51.350.00 522.00 51.980.00 522.50 52.025.00

606.1254 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 3)
(STEEL POST)

U 1.00 52.500.00 52.500.00 53.575.00 53.575.00 53.650.00 53.6W.00

606.417 POR'TABLE CONCRETE BARRIER FOR TRAFRC CONTROL LF 700.00 535.00 524.500.00 542.50 529.750.00 524.00 516.800.00

606.91 RESETTING OR SETTING GUARDRAIL LF 550.00 56.00 ' 53.300.00 512.00 56.600.00 513.50 57.425.00

Tuodsy, My 2. 2019
Pdge2or6



PSAE NOTTS EXCAVATViO MC

1U EOUESTWAN WAT

WMTIE PWrtR JCT.VTOSOai

WEAVER BROS. CONST. CO. INC.
T(2t RTE >A

BOW. NN 01SM

itsfn No. Oescrtptien Unit Ouantlty Unit Prica Total Unit prtca Total Unit Prica Total

S06.9S22 TCMP. IMPACT ATTENUATION DEVICE

(NON^EDIRECTIVE) TEST LEVEL 2
U 1.00 54,000.00 54.000.00 52.275.00 52.275.00 54.000.00 54.000.00

016.1711 PORTABLE TTUVFRC SIGNAL (PTS) SYSTEM (MONTN) MON 2.50 58.000.00 520.000.00 57.920.00 519.600.00 514.000.00 535.000.00

618.7 FLAGGERS HR ■ 1.500.00 $27.00 540,500.00 535.75 553.625.00 540.00 560.000.00

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $20,000.00 520.000.00 510.000.00 510.000.00 547.000.00 547.000.00

621.2 RETR0REFLECT1VE BEAM GUARDRAIL OEUNEATOR EA 6.00 55.00 540.00 55.50 544.00 -  510.00 580.00

626.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT ' LF 60.00 53.00 5180.00 52.00 5120.00 55.00 5300.00

632.0104 RETR0REFLECT1VE PAINT PAVE. MARKING. 4" UNE LF 5.000.00 50.2S 51.300.00 50.50 52.500.00 50.60 53,000.00

632.0116 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING. 16" UNE LF 44JM 51.40 561.60 56.00 5264.00 57.00 5308.00

645.0001 TURBIDITY BARRIER LF 550.00 518.50 510.175.00 515.00 58.250.00 590.00 549.500.00

645J EROSION STONE TON 150.00 537.00 55.550.00 525.00 53.750.00 535.00 55.250.00

645.44 TEMPORARY SLOPE MATTING TYPE 0 (WILDUFE
FRIENDLY)

SY; 2.600.00 52.50 56.500.00 53.00 57,800.00 55.00 513.000.00

645.472 TEMPORARY CHANNEL MATTING TYPE B SY 1 400.00 51.60 5640.00 53.00 51.200.00 55.00 52.000.00

645.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 850.00 54.50 53.825.00 54.00 53.400.00 55.00 54.250.00

645.531 SILT FENCE LF 650.00 52.00 51.700.00 $Z50 52.125.00 53.50 52.975.00

645.611 BONDED RBER MATRIX (BFM) LB 4,400.00 51.20 55.280.00 52.48 510.912.00 5150 511.000.00

646.21 TURF ESTABUSHMENT WITHOUT MULCH SY 5.700.00 51.50 58.550.00 51.98 511.266.00 52.00 511.400.00

646J1 TURF ESTABUSHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIRERS SY 2.600.00 51.60 54.160.00 52.31 56.006.00 52.00 55,200.00

647.1 HUMUS cy; 250.00 539.00 $9,750.00 520.00 55,000.00 551.50 512.875.00

647.16 HUMUS. 6'DEEP CY 600.00 522.00 513.200.00 520.00 512.000.00 $53.75 532.250.00

650.2 LANDSCAPING u 1.00 53.400.00 53.400.00 517.606.00 517.608.00 513.000.00 513.000.00

670.104 TEMPORARY PORTABLE UGHTING u 2.00 55.000.00 510,000.00 51.837.50 53.675.00 53.100.00 S6.200XX)

69Z M0BIU2ATI0N u 1.00 575.000.00 575.000.00 585.000.00 585.000.00 5250.000.00 5250.000.00

697J1 PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN u 1.00 52.000.00 52.000.00 56.000.00 56.000.00 54.000.00 54.000.00

699. MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL !

5 5.000.00 51.00 55.000.00 51.00 55.000.00 51.00 55.000.00

1006.1 SPECIAL WORK FOR GEOTECHNICAL
INSTRUMENTATION

5 8.000.00 51.00 58.000.00 51.00 58,000.00 51.00 58.000.00

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT 5 20.000.00 51.00 520.000.00 51.00 520.000.00 51.00 520.000.00

Totals:

Ait. Totals:

S1.237.473.00 : S2.iM.327.S0

S1.2M.523.60 S1.237.473.00 $2.m.327.S0

Tuesday. July 2. 2019
PageJofe



Department of Transportation

PS&E Comparison

PLAINFIELO

42580

NON-FEDERAL

. A-Bidder RSI

A-PS&E
Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Difference

Items

201.0101 CLEARING A .15 $15,000.00 $2,250.00 $25,000.00 $3,750.00 ($1,500.00)

201.101 CLEARING AND GRUBBING A .65 $15,000.00 $9,750.00 $35,000.00 $22,750.00 ($13,000.00)

202.7 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 525.00 $5.50 $2,887.50 $1.60 $840.00 $2,047.50

203.1 COMMON EXCAVATION CY 1,400.00 $12.00 $16,800.00 $15.00 $21,000.00 ($4,200.00)

203.11 COMMON EXCAVATION - LRS CY 370.00 $13.00 $4,810.00 $16.00 $5,920.00 ($1,110.00)

206.1 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CY 330.00 $22.00 $7,260.00 $25.00 $8,250.00 ($990.00)

207.3 UNCLASSIFIED CHANNEL EXCAVATION CY 4,450.00 $20.00 .  $89,000.00 $25.00 $111,250.00 ($22,250.00)

214. FINE GRADING U 1.00 $3,410.00 $3,410.00 $4,187.00 $4,187.00 ($777.00) ■

304.201 GRAVEL CY 791.00 $31.00 $24,521.00 $30.00 $23,730.00 $791.00

304.301 CRUSHED GRAVEL CY 604.00 $31.00 $18,724.00 $30.00 $18,120.00 $604.00

403.11
HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT. MACHINE

METHOD
TON 550.00 $95.00 $52,250.00 $95.00 $52,250.00 $0.00

403.6 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 1,300.00 $1.76 $2,288.00 $0.25 $325.00 $1,963.00

410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 50.00 $22.00 $1,100.00 $4.00 $200.00 $900.00

417. COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES SY 85.00 $16.50 $1,402.50 $3.00 $255.00 $1,147.50

583.7 RIPRAP, CLASS VII CY 4,000.00 $64.00 $256,000.00 $75.00 $300,000.00 ($44,000.00)

Tuesday, July 2. 2019 Page 4 of 6



585.1 STONE FILL. CLASS A CY 5.700.00 $60.00 $342,000.00 $60.00 $342,000.00 $0.00

585.3 STONE FILL, CLASS C CY 330.00 ^$50.00 $16,500.00 $60.00 $19,800.00 ($3,300.00)

593.411
GEOTEXTILE; PERM CONTROL CL.1, NON-
WOVEN

SY 5,000.00 $3.00 $15,000.00 $2,50 $12,500.00 $2,500.00

593.421
GEOTEXTILE; PERM CONTROL CL.2. NON-
WOVEN

SY 650.00 $3.00 $1,950.00 $3.50 $2,275.00 ($325.00)

603.82118 18" PE PIPE CTYPEC) LF 60.00 $43.00 $2,580.00 $50.00 $3,000.00 ($420.00)

604.124 CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 4-FOOT DIAMETER U 1.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $0.00

605.79 UNDERDRAIN FLUSHING BASINS EA 2.00 $400.00 $800.00 $400.00 $800.00 $0.00

605,82151 18'AGGREGATE UNDERDRAIN TYPE 2. WITH
6- PERF.

CORR. POLYETHYLENE PIPE

LF 560.00 $14.00 $7,840.00 $28.50 $15,960.00 ($8,120.00)

606.000 ' STEEL BEAM FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL LF 100.00 $8.80 $880.00 $10.00 $1,000.00 ($120.00)

606.012 '
W6X9 STEEL POST REPLACEMENTS FOR

BEAM

GUARDRAIL POSTS

EA 90.00 $82.50 $7,425.00 $60.00 $5,400.00 $2,025.00

606.0122
W6X9 STEEL POST ASSEMBLIES FOR BEAM

GUARDRAIL

POSTS

EA 90.00 $22.00 $1,980.00 $15.00 $1,350.00 $630.00

606.1254
BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE
EAGRT, TL 3)
(STEEL POST)

U 1.00 $3,575.00 $3,575.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $1,075.00

606.417
PORTABLE CONCRETE BARRIER FOR

TRAFFIC CONTROL
LF 700.00 $42.50 $29,750.00 $35.00 $24,500.00 $5,250.00

606.91 RESETTING OR SETTING GUARDRAIL LF 550.00 $12.00 $6,600.00 $6.00 $3,300.00 $3,300.00

606.9522 TEMP. IMPACT ATTENUATION DEVICE

(NON-REDIRECTIVE) TEST LEVEL 2
U 1.00 $2,275.00 $2,275.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 ($1,725.00)

616.1711
PORTABLE TRAFFIC SIGNAL (PTS) SYSTEM
(MONTH)

MON 2.50 $7,920.00 $19,800.00 $8,000.00 $20,000.00 ($200.00)

618.7 FLAGGERS MR 1,500.00 $35.75 $53,625.00 $27.00 $40,500.00 $13,125.00

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 ($10,000.00)

621.2
RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL

DELINEATOR i
EA 8.00 $5.50 $44.00 $5.00 $40.00 $4.00

628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS RAVEMENT LF 60.00 $2.00 $120.00 $3.00 $180.00 ($60.00)

632.0104
RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING. 4"

LINE
LF 5,000.00 $0.50 $2,500.00 $0.26 $1,300.00 $1,200.00

632.0118
RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING.

18" LINE
LF 44.00 $6.00 $264.00 $1.40 $61.60 $202.40

Tuesday, July 2, 2019 Page 5 of 6



645.0001 TURBIDITY BARRIER LF 550.00 $15.00 $8,250.00 $18.50 $10,175.00 ($1,925.00)

645.3 EROSION STONE TON 150.00 $25.00 $3,750.00 $37.00 $5,550.00 ($1,800.00)

645.44
TEMPORARY SLOPE MATTING TYPE D

(WILDLIFE
FRIENDLY)

SY 2.600.00 $3.00 $7,800.00 $2.50 $6,500.00 $1,300.00

645.472 TEMPORARY CHANNEL MATTING TYPE B SY ' 400.00 $3.00 $1,200.00 $1.60 $640.00 $560.00

645.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 850.00 ' $4.00 $3,400.00 $4.50 $3,825.00 ($425.00)

645.531 SILT FENCE LF 850.00 $2.50 $2,125.00 $2.00 $1,700.00 $425.00

645.611 BONDED FIBER MATRIX (BFM) LB 4,400.00 $2.48 $10,912.00 $1.20 $5,280.00 $5,632.00

646.21 TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITHOUT MULCH SY 5,700.00 $1.98 $11,286.00 $1.50 $8,550.00 $2,736.00

646.31
TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND

TACKIFIERS
SY 2,600.00 $2.31 $6,006.00 $1.60 $4,160.00 $1,846.00

647.1 HUMUS CY 250.00 $20.00 $5,000.00 $39.00 $9,750.00 ($4,750.00)

647.16 HUMUS, 6" DEEP CY 600.00 $20.00 $12,000.00 $22.00 $13,200.00 ($1,200.00)

.650.2 LANDSCAPING U 1.00 $17,608.00 $17,608.00 $3,400.00 $3,400.00 $14,208.00

670.104 TEMPORARY PORTABLE LIGHTING U 2.00 $1,837.50 $3,675.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 ($6,325.00)

692. MOBILIZATION U 1.00 $85,000.00 $85,000.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $10,000.00

697.31 PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN U 1.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00

699. MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND

SEDIMENT CONTROL

$ 5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $0.00

1006.1 SPECIAL WORK FOR GEOTECHNICAL

INSTRUMENTATION

$ 8,000.00 $1.00 $8,000.00 $1.00 $8,000.00 $0.00

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $0.00

$1,237,473.60Total: $1,288,523.60 ($51,050.60)

Tuesday, July 2, 2019 Page 6 of 6



PLAENFIELD

42580

June 12,2019

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION; The project is located just north of the intersection of NH Route 12A and Beauty Hill
Road/River Road in Plainfield, and involves stabilization of approximately 400 feet of failed roadway
embankment between NH Route 12A and the Connecticut River, as well as reconstruction of NH Route
12A where the failure encroached into the existing roadway.

FEDERAL FUNDING: 0% (100% Betterment - Stand Alone Projects and Contingency Funds)

CONTINGENCY: The proposed contingency amount is 10% of the contract amount. The risk of
overruns associated with the proposed work is high due to the instability of the existing ground and
continued changing field conditions, as well as the aggressive construction timeline.

PROJECT INITIATED: This project was initiated as an emergency response to intense rainfall and
related flooding on April 21, 2019.

PROJECT EXPLANATION: The proposed work will repair and stabilize the slope failure by placing
stone fill, beginning at the toe of the slope and extending to the top of bank. Stone fill will be covered
with humus and seeded with native grass. Additional improvements include clearing vegetation, and full
box reconstruction of a section ofNH Route 12A. Ancillary work includes underdrain installation and
ditchline improvements along the east side of the road as well as drainage and ̂ ardrail replacement, and
site specific landscape installation.

TRAFFIC IMPLICATION: One lane, alternating two-way traffic will be maintained during the length
of the contract to the maximum extent practical, without jeopardizing public safety.

FINAL COMPLETION DATE: June 19, 2020

S:\Global\Bl4-FinanceCoiHracis\Conu-acts\SPIS-Map\42580_SPlS-doc



PLAIN field . iv /r RO U fs- 11A

42580

4^^
9sa\2  :

u (/):

N
-to-

Ran CrosVi SRd

a/0

LEBANON

tJ0//auque Rfv

tjV
c/^ ;3onne ver

«> 1..Sky Ranch Por)d. ^ ' w

. • ::o

/
O- X'A% True Rd

a: ■

n::

£•
a:

'Go*3? Mud Pond
\ '^ X3 :\ O' (y .

Rd

2
6^ .5: ,'

o P.rt•»um

•  ̂
 . V-311

■. ^;

PLAIN FIELD
>/ J

Moses Pond nt PondSanborn RdDaniels R
-fcRdHillTallow

pdJ%5>arm

2 v/-120

Oo!

0-
r

>7 '^{d,« sc o R N H// ! J N/
.. s

Blo\k'm6'down.Pon

Miles

LEGEND

Streams

V\^ter Bodies

•• US Routes

State Routes

= Interstates

— Local Roads

- Town Boundary

y2 0

MS

Deparline.nl of Transportation

State #: 42580
Federal #:.N/A

LOCATION MAP

k.■/>

€ k

k


